First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31st March 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 177

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and come into operation on 1 April 2015.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "non-qualifying medical treatment" in paragraph (a)(ii) of the definition of "out-patient scan", the words "or specified out-patient treatment"; and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "specified organ", the following definition:
 - ""specified out-patient treatment" means any outpatient medical treatment or out-patient psychiatric treatment, approved by the Minister for Health for the purposes of regulation 21B;".

Amendment of regulation 3

- **3.** Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "medical treatment, psychiatric treatment" in paragraph (3A)(a) and substituting the words "medical treatment or psychiatric treatment (except any specified out-patient treatment, or any treatment, scan, vaccination or screening referred to in regulation 21C(1)),";
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (3A), the following paragraphs:
 - "(3B) An application by a member to withdraw moneys from the member's medisave account to pay for
 - (a) any specified out-patient treatment received by the member or the member's spouse; or
 - (b) any treatment, scan, vaccination or screening referred to in regulation 21C(1) received by the member or the member's spouse,

must be made by the member within the period of 12 months, or within such further period as the Board may specify in any particular case, commencing immediately after the relevant date.

- (3C) A prescribed person may make an application under paragraph (3B) on behalf of the member, in respect of any specified out-patient treatment or any treatment, scan, vaccination or screening referred to in regulation 21C(1) received by the member, if the member
 - (a) is unconscious or otherwise mentally incapacitated; and
 - (b) is unable to make an application under paragraph (3B) himself.
- (3D) An application by a prescribed person under paragraph (3C) must be signed by the prescribed person, in the presence of an approved medical practitioner who

must confirm in writing that the member is unable to make the application due to the member's medical condition.

- (3E) The Board may authorise the whole or part of the amount standing to the member's credit in the member's medisave account to be withdrawn and used for the payment referred to in paragraph (3B)
 - (a) if the Board is of the opinion that the conditions referred to in regulation 21B(2) or 21C(2), as the case may be, are satisfied, and has determined that such withdrawal does not exceed the withdrawal limit in regulation 21D; and
 - (b) subject to the direction of the Minister for Health and such other terms and conditions as the Board may impose."; and
- (c) by deleting the word "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (6), and by inserting immediately thereafter the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(c) in a case of an application under paragraph (3B), the date on which the member or the member's spouse (as the case may be) received the specified out-patient treatment, or the treatment, scan, vaccination or screening referred to in regulation 21C(1); or".

Amendment of regulation 4

- **4.** Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "medical, psychiatric" in paragraph (1) and substituting the words "medical treatment or psychiatric treatment (including any specified out-patient treatment),";
 - (b) by deleting the words "or 21" in paragraph (1) and substituting the words ", 21 or 21D"; and
 - (c) by deleting the words "medical treatment, psychiatric treatment" in paragraphs (4) and (6) and substituting in

each case the words "medical treatment or psychiatric treatment (including any specified out-patient treatment),".

Amendment of regulation 13

- **5.** Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "subject to regulation 24" in paragraph (1) and substituting the words "subject to regulations 21C, 21D and 24"; and
 - (b) by deleting the word "Where" in paragraphs (2), (3) and (6) and substituting in each case the words "Subject to regulations 21C and 21D, where".

Amendment of regulation 13A

6. Regulation 13A(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the word "Where" and substituting the words "Subject to regulations 21C and 21D, where".

Amendment of regulation 14

- 7. Regulation 14(1) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately before the words "in respect of any such treatment received" in paragraph (a), the words "subject to regulation 14C,"; and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately before the words "in respect of any such treatment received" in paragraph (b), the words "subject to regulations 14C, 21C and 21D,".

Amendment of regulation 14A

8. Regulation 14A(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the word "Where" and substituting the words "Subject to regulations 14C, 21C and 21D, where".

Amendment of regulation 14B

9. Regulation 14B(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the word "Where" and substituting the words "Subject to regulations 14C, 21C and 21D, where".